

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE
ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CERTAIN IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:

HARRISON (BUZZ) FRAHN
REENA T. MITTELMAN
ADRIENNE V. BAXLEY
TOMI MENDEL

ALAN C. TURNER
Counsel of Record
SIMPSON THACHER
& BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000
aturner@stblaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COURTS SERVE A CRITICAL ROLE IN REVIEWING EXECUTIVE ACTIONS ON IMMIGRATION	14
II. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	20
III. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER HAS ALREADY CAUSED IRREPARABLE HARM, AND WILL CAUSE MORE HARM IF FULLY IMPLEMENTED	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987).....	19
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	16
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	14
<i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18, 20
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. Eng.</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	27, 29
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	27
<i>Ex parte Kumezo Kawato</i> , 317 U.S. 69 (1942)	26
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	16
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	15
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Douglas</i> , No. CV 10-623 TUC AWT, 2017 WL 3611658 (D. Ariz. Aug. 22, 2017)	23
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	17
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	15
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	21, 22, 27
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	17
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	17, 18, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	16
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	20, 21
<i>Lesbian/Gay Freedom Day Comm., Inc. v. INS</i> , 541 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Hill v. INS</i> , 714 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1983)	15-16
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	11, 14
<i>McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	21
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	18
<i>Parents' Ass'n of P.S. 16 v. Quinones</i> , 803 F.2d 1235 (2d Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Ramirez v. Webb</i> , 787 F.2d 592 (6th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Samirah v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	18
<i>Tenaftly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaftly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	19
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	16
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>recons. en banc denied</i> , 853 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>and recons. en banc denied</i> , 858 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2017)	11-12, 15, 20
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	15
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	16
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron Blake, <i>Stephen Miller’s authoritarian declaration: Trump’s national security actions ‘will not be questioned,’</i> WASH. POST, Feb. 13, 2017, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2017/02/13/stephen-millers-audacious-controversial-declaration-trumps-national-security-actions-will-not-be-questioned	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>About Sudan</i> , UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME, http://www.sd.undp.org/content/sudan/en/home/countryinfo.html	11
Albert Samaha and Talal Ansari, <i>Four Mosques Have Burned in Seven Weeks – Leaving Many Muslims and Advocates Stunned</i> , BUZZFEED NEWS (Feb. 28, 2017), https://www.buzzfeed.com/albertsamaha/four-mosques-burn-as-2017-begins	30
Amy B. Wang, <i>Trump asked for a ‘Muslim ban,’ Giuliani says — and ordered a commission to do it ‘legally,’</i> WASH. POST (Jan. 29, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2017/01/29/trump-asked-for-a-muslim-ban-giuliani-says-and-ordered-a-commission-to-do-it-legally/	22
Anna Maria Barry-Jester, <i>Trump’s Immigration Order Could Affect Thousands of College Students</i> , FIVETHIRTYEIGHT.COM (Jan. 30, 2017), https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/trumps-immigration-order-could-affect-thousands-of-college-students/	28
<i>Central American Minors (CAM) Program</i> , U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, https://www.state.gov/j/prm/ra/cam/index.htm	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Country Comparison :: Population, U.S.</i> CIA WORLD FACTBOOK, https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/rankorder/2119rank.html	11
David Neiwert, <i>Is Kansas' 'Climate of Racial Intolerance' Fueled by Anti-Muslim Political Rhetoric?</i> , SOUTHERN POVERTY L. CTR. (Mar. 2, 2017), https://www.splcenter.org/hatewatch/2017/03/02/kansas-'climate-racial-intolerance'-fueled-anti-muslim-political-rhetoric	30
<i>From George Washington to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, Rhode Island, 18 August 1790</i> , NAT'L ARCHIVES, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-06-02-0135	10
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST, U.S. LEADERSHIP FORSAKEN: SIX MONTHS OF THE TRUMP REFUGEE BANS 2 (2017), http://www.humanrightsfirst.org/resource/us-leadership-forsaken-six-months-trump-refugee-bans	31
Jessica Estepa, <i>'Preventing Muslim immigration' statement disappears from Trump's campaign site</i> , USA TODAY (May 8, 2017), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/onpolitics/2017/05/08/preventing-muslim-immigration-statement-disappears-donald-trump-campaign-site/101436780	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Katie Reilly, <i>Read President Trump's Response to the Travel Ban Ruling: It 'Makes Us Look Weak,'</i> TIME MAG. (March 16, 2017), http://time.com/4703622/president-trump-speech-transcript-travel-ban-ruling	25
Matt Zapotosky, <i>Hate crimes against Muslims hit highest mark since 2001,</i> WASH. POST (Nov. 14, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/hate-crimes-against-muslims-hit-highest-mark-since-2001/2016/11/14/7d8218e2-aa95-11e6-977a-1030f822fc35_story.html	30
<i>Miller: New order will be responsive to the judicial ruling; Rep. Ron DeSantis: Congress has gotten off to a slow start,</i> FOX NEWS (Feb. 21, 2017), http://www.foxnews.com/transcript/2017/02/21/miller-new-order-will-be-responsive-to-judicial-ruling-rep-ron-desantis.html	22
Nina Lakhani, <i>Thousands of young Central Americans at risk as refugee ban halts key program,</i> THE GUARDIAN (Feb. 2, 2017), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2017/feb/02/central-america-young-refugees-cam-trump-travel-ban	31
<i>Refugee Admissions,</i> U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, https://www.state.gov/j/prm/ra	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Stephanie Castillo, <i>Justice Department Says President Trump Will Pursue a New Travel Ban</i> , FORTUNE (Feb. 16, 2017), http://fortune.com/2017/02/16/trump-new-travel-ban	25
<i>Study in the U.S.A.</i> , U.S. VIRTUAL EMBASSY IRAN, https://ir.usembassy.gov/education-culture/study-usa/	28
<i>Table: Muslim Population by Country</i> , PEW RESEARCH CTR. (Jan. 27, 2011), http://www.pewforum.org/2011/01/27/table-muslim-population-by-country/	11
THE IMMIGRANT DOCTORS PROJECT, https://immigrantdoctors.org	29
<i>UNHCR underscores humanitarian imperative for refugees as new U.S. rules announced</i> , UNHCR (Mar. 6, 2017), http://www.unhcr.org/en-us/news/press/2017/3/58bdd37e4/unhcr-underscores-humanitarian-imperative-refugees-new-rules-announced.html	30
